

DATE FILED: December 19, 2023 9:40 AM  
FILING ID: E4D305739AC4E  
CASE NUMBER: 2023SC116

Colorado Supreme Court  
2 East 14th Ave., Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals,  
Case No. 2021CA1142

El Paso County District Court  
Hon. A. Bruce Jones, Case No. 2019CV32214

**Petitioners:** MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC.  
and JACK PHILLIPS

v.

**Respondent:** AUTUMN SCARDINA

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae:*

Ian Speir, #45777

Covenant Law PLLC

13395 Voyager Pkwy. #130-732

Colorado Springs, CO 80921

Telephone: (719) 464-7357

ian@covtlaw.com

Howard Slugh, *pro hac vice admission pending*

Jewish Coalition for Religious Liberty

2400 Virginia Ave N.W., Apt. C619

Washington, D.C., 20037

Telephone: (954) 328-9461

hslugh@jcrl.org

Case No. 2023SC00116

Court of Appeals Case No.:  
2021CA1142

District Court Case No.:  
2019CV32214

County: Denver

**Brief of Jewish Coalition for Religious Liberty, Coalition for Jewish Values,  
Summit Ministries, The Colson Center for Christian Worldview, American  
Muslim & Multifaith Women's Empowerment Council, and World Hazara  
Council USA as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

## Table of Contents

Certificate of Compliance .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici</i> .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The lower court’s ruling threatens to compel all religious artists—Jews, Christians, and Muslims—to speak messages that violate their consciences. ....	2
II. The First Amendment’s protection against compelled speech is especially important to artists who adhere to minority faiths. ....	5
Conclusion .....	10

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	7, 8, 9
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) (Tymkovich, C.J., dissenting).....	9
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019).....	6
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , No. CV-2008-06632, 2009 WL 8747805 (D.N.M. 2009).....	6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc. v. Elenis</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (D. Colo. 2019).....	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 357 (1995).....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	6
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 2023 COA 8, ¶ 78.....	5, 9
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lindsey</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (D. Minn. 2017), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part and remanded sub nom. Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	6

### Other Authorities

Sarah Cascone, “To Mark International Women’s Day, ‘Fearless Girl’ on Wall Street Has Been Surrounded by Frightening Shards of Broken Glass,” <i>Artnet</i> , Mar. 8, 2021, <a href="https://news.artnet.com/art-world/fearless-girl-surrounding-menacing-shards-glass-1949974">https://news.artnet.com/art-world/fearless-girl-surrounding-menacing-shards-glass-1949974</a> .....	3
Chelsweets, “Shattered Glass Cake,” <a href="https://chelsweets.com/shattered-glass-cake/">https://chelsweets.com/shattered-glass-cake/</a> (last visited Dec. 6, 2023).....	3
Tr. of Oral Arg, <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> (No. 21 476).....	9

Tr. of Oral Arg., *Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm'n* (No. 16-111).....4

Tr. of Oral Arg., *Obergefell v. Hodges* (No. 14-556).....5
